FIRST AMENDMENT TO
OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (the
“First Amendment™) is entered into this L;,_Z day of J—,f /. { , 2009, by and between
KIT CARSON RIDING CLUB, INC., a Colorado non-profit cd?poration, with a mailing address
of P.O. Box 88075, Black Forest, Colorado 80908 (hereinafter referred to as “Landlord™) and

STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by and through its Attorney in Fact,
Global Signal Acquisitions 11 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal
offices located at 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 (hereinafter referred

to as “Tenant™).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, Landlord and Qwest Wireless, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company
(“Original Tenant™) entered into an Option and Site Lease Agreement dated May 21, 2001 (the
“Lease™) whereby Original Tenant leased certain real property, together with access and utility
easements, located in El Paso County, Colorado from Landlord (the “Site™), all located within

certain real property owned by Landlord (“Landlord’s Property™); and

WHEREAS, STC Five LLC is currently the Tenant under the Lease as successor in

interest to the Original Tenant; and

WHEREAS, the Site may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and
operating a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets,
meter boards, utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses

incidental thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Lease has an initial term that commenced on September 17, 2002 and
expires on September 16, 2027 (“Initial Term™); and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Lease on the terms and conditions

contained herein.

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSPE54 |
Business Unit #: 877090 BUN:

By: (miﬁa!sl.% Daie_—Zj,gflz Coc Type_J_
P7 70 % Lease/lic /47??5




NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings

ascribed to them in the Lease.

2. Term. At the conclusion of the Initial Term (September 16, 2027), Tenant shall be
entitled to six extensions of five years each, with the final lease extension expiring on September
16, 2057 (each extension is referred to as a “Renewal Term™). The Initial Term and any Renewal
Term shall be collectively referred to as the “Lease Term”. The Lease Term shall automatically
be extended for each successive Renewal Term unless Tenant notifies Landlord of its intention

not to renew at least ninety days prior to the expiration of the then current five year term.

3. Single Rent Increase. Upon the commencement of the Lease year beginning
September 17, 2009, the Annual Rent will be increased once to S NE=E»>
GRS EERERD o:r ycar. Thereafter, the Annual Rent, as increased

by the preceding sentence, shall be adjusted in accordance with Section 6 of the Lease, as

amended by this First Amendment.

4, Rent. Effective upon the Lease year beginning September 17, 2009, the rent
schedule in Section 6(a) of the L.ease will be deleted in its entirety and the following will be

inserted in its place:

Commencing on September 17, 2009, and on the anniversary of that date each
year thereafter (the “Adjustment Date”), the Annual Rent shall increase based on
the Consumer Price Index published by the Bureau of Labor and Statistics of the
United States Department of Labor for all Urban Consumers, US City Average
(“CPI1-U”) indicator and shall be determined by dividing the CPI-U indicator,
published three (3) months prior to the Adjustment Date, by the CPI-U indicator
published one (1) year and three (3) months prior to the Adjustment Date, and
multiplying the resultant number by the amount of the most recent Annual Rent.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Annual Rent decrease below
the amount of the most recent Annual Rent.

5. Additional Site Area: Landlord and Tenant agree that the Site, as described in
Section 1 of the Lease, is hereby expanded in size to include additional space, which consists of

a 760.6 square foot parcel of real property adjacent to the existing Site (the “Additional Site

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP154 2
Business Unit #; 377090



Area”). The Site and Additional Site Area are more particularly described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and shown on the site plan attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. Any conflicts
between the description of the Site found in the Lease and those found in this First Amendment
shall be resolved in favor of the descriptions attached to this First Amendment. Rent for the
Additional Site Area will be SRR, o month
(“Additional Rent”). Tenant’s obligation to pay Additional Rent will commence on July 1,
2009. The Additional Rent is subject to increase and is payable in accordance with Section 6 of
the Lease, as amended by this First Amendment. In the event Tenant ceases to use the
Additional Site Area, Tenant’s obligation to pay the Additional Rent shall likewise terminate

upon the removal of any improvements located on the Additional Site Area.

6. Consideration. In consideration for amending the Lease, Tenant will pay

Landlord ‘SRR ithin sixty days of full execution of

this First Amendment.
7. Estoppel. Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

(a) Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant is the current Tenant under the
Lease, the Lease is in full force and effect, as it may have been previously amended and
as amended herein, and the Lease contains the entire agreement between Landlord and

Tenant with respect to the Site.

(b) No default exists under the Lease on the part of Tenant, and, to Landlord’s
knowledge, no event or condition has occurred or exists which, with notice or the passage

of time or both, would constitute a default by Tenant under the Lease.
(c) Landlord is the owner of the fee interest in the Site.

(d) The individual executing this First Amendment on behalf of Landlord is

authorized to do so and has the full power to bind Landlord.

(e) Should Tenant’s lender (together with its successors and assigns,
“Lender™) take on all rights and responsibilities of the Lease and exercise any rights of

Tenant under the Lease, including the right to exercise any renewal option(s) or purchase

Site Name: Fitl-In/ Colorado Spgs / CSP154 3
Business Unit #: 877090



option(s) set forth in the Lease, Landlord agrees to accept such exercise of rights by

Lender as if same had been exercised by Tenant.

() If there shall be a monetary default by Tenant under the Lease, Landlord
shall accept the cure thereof by Lender within any grace period provided to Tenant under
the Lease to cure such default, prior to terminating the Lease. If there shall be a non-
monetary default by Tenant under the Lease, Landlord shall accept the cure thereof by
Lender within any grace period provided to Tenant under the Lease to cure such default

prior to terminating the Lease.

(2) The Lease may not be amended in any respect which would be reasonably
likely to have a material adverse effect on Lender’s interest therein without the prior

written consent of Lender.

(h) Upon request from Tenant and on a timely basis Landlord will execute and
deltver and/or cooperate to obtain a statement in writing certifying, among other things,
the Lease is in full force and effect, the dates to which the rent has been paid and
whether, to the best of Landlord’s knowledge, any defaults of Tenant exist under the

Lease,

(i) Landlord and Tenant agree that any and all actions or inactions that have
occurred or should have occurred prior to the date of this First Amendment are approved
and ratified by the parties and the parties agree that no breaches or defaults exist as of the

date of this First Amendment.

8. Notices. Tenant’s notice address as stated in Section 16 of the Lease is amended
as follows:
TENANT’S PRIMARY CONTACT STC Five LLLC

c/o Crown Castle USA Inc.

E. Blake Hawk, General Counsel
Attn: Real Estate Department
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317

9. IRS Form W-9. Landlord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form

W-9, or its equivalent, upon execution of this First Amendment and at such other times as may

Site Name; Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP154 4
Business Unit #: 877090



be reasonably requested by Tenant. In the event the Landlord’s Property is transferred, the
succeeding Landlord shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a
completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in
the rent to the new Landlord. Landlord’s failure to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30)
days after Tenant’s request shall be considered a default and Tenant may take any reasonable
action necessary to comply with IRS regulations including, but not limited to, withholding

applicable taxes from rent payments.

10.  Letter Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the terms

of this First Amendment and that certain Letter Agreement by and between Landlord and Tenant
dated August 14, 2008, this First Amendment will govern and control. In the event Landlord (as
defined in this First Amendment) includes any individual or entity that was not a party to the
Letter Agreement, such individual or entity agrees to be bound by the Landlord’s (as defined in
the Letter Agreement) obligations, representations, and warranties set forth in the Letter

Agreement.

11. Remainder of Lease Unaffected. The balance of the Lease is hereby amended to

reflect the purpose of this First Amendment. The parties hereto acknowledge that except as
expressly modified hereby, the Lease remains unmodified and in full force and effect. In the
event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this First Amendment and the Lease,
the terms of this First Amendment shall control. Uniess otherwise expressly defined herein, the
terms in this First Amendment shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Lease.
This First Amendment may be executed simultaneously or in counterparts, each of which shall

be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature pages follow]

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP154 5
Business Unit #: 877090



This First Amendment is executed by Landlord as of the date first written above.

LANDLORD:
KIT CARSON RIDING CLUB, INC., a
Colorado non-proﬁt corporation

By: ] s .,//j

Print Name o >1 Y Ff// Q}/—’)L’

Title: J<(’* . ,;)':’5 //.}#:'}KV

[Tenant Execution Page Follows}

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP1354 6
Business Unit #: 877090



This First Amendment is executed by Tenant as of the date first written above.

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP154
Business Unit #: 877090

TENANT:
STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: Global Signal Acquisitions I1 LLC, a
Delaware fimited liability company
Its: Attorney In Fact

o, Aok LA

Print Name
Title:




EXHIBIT “A”

{Legal description of Site and Additional Site Area)

SITE:
THAT PORTION OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 IN CARPENTER SUBDIVISION, EL PASO
COUNTY, COLORADO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, THENCE S 09°25'59"E
(BEARINGS ARE BASED ON GEODETIC NORTH, ACCORDING TO WGS 84
PROJECTION, BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE TO THE BEARINGS OF SAID CARPENTER
SUBDIVISION [F ROTATED 2°6'42" CLOCKWISE) A DISTANCE OF 418.66 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S 02°36'I3"E, 19.00 FEET; THENCE S 87°23'47"W,
18.00 FEET; THENCE N 02°36'13"W, 19.00 FEET; THENCE N 87°23'47"E, 18.00 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 342.0 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, MORE OR
LESS.

ADDITIONAL SITE AREA:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 1 IN CARPENTER SUBDIVISION, EL PASO
COUNTY, COLORADO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, THENCE S 04°45'12"E
(BEARINGS ARE BASED ON GEODETIC NORTH, ACCORDING TO WGS 84
PROJECTION, BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE TO THE BEARINGS OF SAID CARPENTER
SUBDIVISION IF ROTATED 2°6'42" CLOCKWISE) A DISTANCE OF 402.97 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N 87°23'47"E, 48.00 FEET; THENCE S 02°36'13"E,
32.00 FEET; THENCE S 87°23'47"W, 13.33 FEET; THENCE N 02°36'13"W, 19.00 FEET,;
THENCE S 87°23'47"W, 18.00 FEET; THENCE N 02°36'13"W, 7.00 FEET; THENCE S
87°23'47"W, 16.67 FEET; THENCE N 02°36'13"W, 6.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 760.6 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

ACCESS EASEMENT:

A 12.0 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ACROSS A PORTION OF LOT | IN BLOCK I IN
CARPENTER SUBDIVISION, EL. PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, BEING 6.0 FEET ON
EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, THENCE S 89°38'I11"E
(BEARINGS ARE BASED ON GEODETIC NORTH, ACCORDING TO WGS 84
PROJECTION, BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE TO THE BEARINGS OF SAID CARPENTER
SUBDIVISION IF ROTATED 2°6'42" CLOCKWISE) ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 1 A DISTANCE OF 100.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE §

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP154 g
Busingss Unit #: 877090



15°55'16"W, 252.84 FEET; THENCE S 05°34'27"W, 66.81 FEET; THENCE S 00°52'04"W,
85.77 FEET,; THENCE N 87°23'47"E, 57.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF TERMINUS.

SIDELINES OF SAID STRIP EXTEND OR SHORTEN AS NECESSARY TO INTERSECT
THE BOUNDARY LINE THAT THE POINT OF BEGINNING IS PART OF, AND THE
AFOREMENTIONED LEASE AREA THAT THE POINT OF TERMINUS IS PART OF,

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP15¢ 9
Business Unit #: 877090



EXHIBIT “B”
(Site Plan of Additional Site Area)

Site Name: Fill-In / Colorado Spgs / CSP154 10
Business Unit #: 377090



mmam NP ISTD

18T

HIORON LTS

LS 1M LA, ST v Ny DT SThos
AANNS ONVT
N AW Tet WA
e Jutey
AU TIND 1 Eaweng) 1
. Xt S, 4P m R T

T ‘ON ONIN4 > : oacem e et
. ‘SMOOYIN 3 gl
: 153404 B e

e L Bas

. - ..I.Jlmﬂ.r W WO WYY

MR (e g oa

\“"\

ZIZ08 03 '3y 3
BAY UIST MLLET

ouy ‘syueynsuod 73
ewnz

Ty mds e =
)
L
§

cns
rrEahs 1K
3
= g
8 =
PR ]
-
5
s {7 :
ALK ID -T
3 t ~
X

; m
- P
r\fl,l{ll.\ﬁ Gl Sviel b ] m
) / bt & | e — -
q ra ﬂl |_ R _ m
q i v w
. H . p
v 0 .
. ) 0 e
q s T o f0 g
\ . . AN el VT s0 SPRTE
v 2B P v Y1
] R L ]
ﬂ_ H ITION § WOFT/elBat JTDOWMN
| o OO X QY ILIOCEY
q % _.. PG s B 1V csrmt)
1 B8 o B0 DR rORY i LFY) B SHUN. OUmMOTES “AI0D DEHe
__ m - A . 1 NI ML 10T D MOURGM ¥ EECKOY Dl Jr a3 Jow 1 BEL ¥
whl - * Wit B g RO XOM W OSeTTT 4
uh . .
-1 . IINIWISVE §5720Y 40 Naw wall
d J ..u_w B S Jawooun wal o o oeress adent g b oee® LRIT
— . . a SoMNTS POLINDW T TR DL THONIN T BT ]
NON IS 30 = AT, m_ __n = P [ O K51 VL 064 comenin e [0 sl 31 81 LU 00 8 A AR R 3 G e
i ININOZ b . A N e N O T el Tt 1 AL T s T80 St ey 8 Bt s b1 LA Y Sk Beainie
_ 1.0 _ M TN v A SN s LRI Tl O RO v T e e T e I D Taam ko N
LT FRENES [ [ N —— AT T yaime -as3 Tane T syomas o
O\ \ f m,# m z%li%—gﬁmgﬁ”?:ﬂnvﬂhriﬁhﬁd CORNGAIY RO “ALWDT O 1] WNORTS S} oow W oy
60/ 20/90 "— A _.m B T T it T T Bk Mo o ot B wagy I5Y¥31 TUSYONMOND DNISIXI 4O NOGILANISIA W3
= ‘N INSSI INIAAN H B m — P R T L Mgty ey s, IO 004
\ N 1 e 04 oL '1T)y 009V CRZPEZ 6 B TROML TL305 O CAELIEID M TR WM K6 TL
Hil _ A & KRB LI 0T LT 4 Py COM e L e riiad
ANA0D OS¥d 13 ' k] FIT! B0 WO NN 0 L)t TOS SE0L1 0 i ¥ Pew ﬂnﬁl.uaﬂhra.-th-ﬂ!llﬂuod.ﬂ-uﬂﬂ Jomrem, i)
260U ow«uww:_w& onenoo TR Ja w30 e 6 x1 com s TS, V1 8,0 e pnc pmecned e e T T TG Thd LA e I o aeas
avoy 4 g Z9i Dt AR o) wavTI O SN N DY 902 -ty Topd g v pret paaTay
060448 N O roreeas ¥ v T Mt vt rhre 1 TR Th S AY Lssrge 1 TovONl ‘Dot RN DOMAID A debed 11 OO F e b ST w4 M 0 o Pt
NOSHYD LId NMOHD e A iwid o o V(IS0 D T v GRS D015 ST 5 eSO wdiaen) ,
I-H..l-lll‘lil.ll..ﬂnnlnlnlli:...‘.la " .a'-:-“-“-l..' }iﬁrﬂ-ﬂ.” H u"“-._I.S T i iuu !c Eu- ggﬁ iWIHY 35¥31 NOISNYdXT JILSYONMOHD 03SOdCHd 10 NOL4HISIE vl
N w
TwgTs Tare Treent o .
S NouwRHOAN _uu‘uxk e gty ey P e b ST COMIED KRG Vive ) WM W00y & | W M | S A AL Luﬂ..... uru..:.mwh.-.aMH&%N&.-B&J@N&W%P%!&&W
[ v [y e
et iy ey b maa :.h!:a.. 3% st Somardie @ (NS ) Vit B 0 Taviwd 3 usa P
0er01 ¥ WO AOSHOS TIEIAYT | 0W manr P4 ot rmm—
o £ OOy i s i s e e 3 3 s 40 1T TR > i 24 v v
ey ey L g o Aermpapee it e ST (P A v m wiet? T T S ot v f 1ot o safosiaand kaeiii e Y DOV “LINYE) IV V1 WG RENIANT N L N L0 10 ileend ¥
- i 0 43 VS 0 Sxavin TU (1 WAYI e e N e e T Ty WYY ISV NOZWIA 30 NOILJHISIG YOI
“omas
i g e B i o et b o e o —
— IINIMILYLS 5.HO0AABNS ¥IHY ISYTT WL0L TUSYONAOHD 20 NOILJRIDSTD w3l

Lo allnv
(¥ Svouvmam| T e e s e i e e sy
N L S
(] SSTIo T T T A e o o . o
u Ayid MR OV O ROLYIWOM RN AR O Savh B e AR DM RANGD (% T3 WO N | XX e | 0 O WG i COMNED “APE) Qe T1 WOKRAKINY RN L ade' T am
‘NOILJIHYS30 txuaoxa\
—
.



CSP154

ORIGINAL

CO-LOCATION DOCUMENT

This Co-Location Docament is being filed in order to comply with the El Paso
County Planning Department’s condition, which requires Qwest Wireless L.L.C.. 2
Delaware limited lability company (“Qwest”) to record a co-location document prior to
obtaining a building permit.

During the term of the Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated May 21, 2001 between
Kit Carson Riding Club, Ine., and Qwest, Qwest will have sole and exclusive rights to
add radio and transmitting and receiving equipment to the wireless telecommunications
facility (“Site”). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Qwest will revicw submittals from any
other party (“Co-locators™) requesting permission to place any type of antenna on the Site
or the property where this Site is located. All Co-locator’s requests must be submitted in
writing complete with a Qwest co-location application which includes all technical
specifications for the antenna facilities, supports, mounts and coaxial in order to perform
the necessary structural analysis. The Co-locator shall: (1) supply all their frequencies
and power levels; (2) deliver engineering studies or other appropriate evidence that (a)
installation of Co-locator’s equipment will not interfere with Qwest’s operations at the
Site, or the operations of any other pre-existing Co-locator, and (b) the Site’s structural
integrity is not endangered; and (3) any other additional documents or information that
Qwest may request. In addition to the foregoing, Qwest requircs at least 10 feet (10°) of
separation space from its antenna array and any equipment of the Co-locator. Qwest will
make reasonable efforts to complete its review of the above information within 30 days
after receipt of the same. The approval of any Co-locator’s equipment on the Site will be
at Qwest’s sole and absolute discretion.

Dated this 13" day of Qocognbae. , 2001

ions Eni




OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT - SITE # CSP154D

THIS OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (this “Agrecment”) is entered mto as of the

day of %, 2001 (the “Effective Date™) by and between Kit Carson Riding Club, Imc., a2
Colorado corporation (“Landlord”) and Qwest Wireless, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company
(“Tenant™).

WHEREAS, Landlord is the owner of certain real property located at 8150 Black Forest Road,

Colorado Springs, Colorado, as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part
hereof by this reference (“Landlord’s Property”); and

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to obtain an option to lease that portion of Landlord’s Property as
more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference (the
“&ite™), upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

WHEREFORE, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

OPTION

1 Grant of Option; Option_Consideration. Landlord, for and in consideration of -
snants conimined herein, and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does herchy grant and convey
unto Tenant, its successors and assigns, an option (the “Option”) to lease the Site upon the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

2. Option Period; Exercise of Option. The term of the Option (the “Option Period”) shall
enmmence as of the Effective Date and end as of the date eighteen (18) months thereafter. Tenant may, in
its sole discretion, exiend the Option Period by six (6) additional months by providing Landiord wilh
writtet notice prior (o the expiration of the original Option Period and by simultancously paying Landlord
the sum of Tenant may éxercise the Option at any time during the Option
Period by delivering writien notice thereof to Landlord. Upon Tenant's exercise of the Option, Section 1
through 4 of this Agreement shall merge into a lease subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Section
5 through 17 of this Agreement (the “Lease™). Such notice shall specify the date upon which the Lease
Term (as defined below) shall commence (the “Lease Commencement Date™), which shall occur no later
than thirty (30) days following the date of Tenant’s cxercise notice (the “Exercise Date”™). In the event that
Tenant has not exercised the Option on or before the expiration of the Option Period, this Agreement shall
terminate and the parties shall be relieved of any further obligations hereunder, except for those that, by
their terms, survive the termination of this Agreement.

3. Due Diligence. At any time during the Option Period, Tenant, its employees, agents and
contractors shall have the right to enter upon the Landlord’s Propetty to investigate the Site and all matters
relevant to the physical condition thereof and the suitability of the Site for the Permitted Uses (as defined
below). Such right shall include, without limitation, the right to inspect, cxamine, sample and conduct all
engineering -or environmental tests or studies of the Site, to review the condition of title to Landlord’s
Property and the Site, and to apply for and obtain all licenses and permits required for the Permitted Uses
from all applicable governmental or regulatory entities. All such investigations shall be conducted at
Tenant’s sole expense. Tenant shall not be liable to Landlord or any third party on account of any pre-
existing defect or condition on or with respect to the Site, whether or not such defect or condition is
disclosed by Tenant’s inspection. Tenant shall be liable for any damage, loss or desiruction o the Sitc as a
result of conducting any investigations in accordance with this Section: provided, however, Tenant’s mere
discovery of an adverse condition on the Site shall not, in and of itself, trigger Tenant’s obligations herein,
except to the extent Tenant’s employees, agents or contractors worsen the adverse condition.

SITE # C3P154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT

REVISED 10410



4. Utilities. During the Option Period, Tenant may, at its sole expense, install or improve
atilitics within or on Landlord’s Property of the Site to serve the Sits, including, without limitation, power,

telephione services, and any other utility services that Tenant deeins necessary of advisable. Tenant shall
keep Landlord's Property and the Site free and clear of any mechanics’ or materialmen’s liens. Tn the event
that Tenant does not exercise the Option, as of the expiration of this Agrecment, Tenant shall, at iis sole
expense and upon written request from Landlord given within five days after the expiration of this
Agreement, remove all such utilities and shall restore Landlord’s Property and the Site to substantially its
original condition. ;
LEASE

The lease provisions contained in the remaining Sections of this Agreement shall become effective

only upon the Exercise Date.

5. Term. Upon Tenant’s exercise of the Option, Landlord leases to Tenant, and Tenant
leases from Landlord, the Site, together with a right of access  the Site across Landlord’s Property in

accordance with the terms hereof, for a term of iwenty-five years (the “Lease Term™) from and after the

Lease Commencement Date, unless this Agreement is earlier lerminated in accordance with the terms
hereof.

o. Rent.

i Each year during the Lease Term, Tenant shall pay aninual rent to Landlord in
accordance with the schedule helow (“Annual Reat™). Annual Rent shall he payable in advance to Landlord
o of before the first day of cach calendar year. . If the term of the Lease commences on a day other than
the first day of a calendar year or ends on a day other than the last day of a calendar year, then Annual Rent
shall be appropriately prorated. As used herein, “Lease Year” shall mean the first 12 full calendar months
during the Lease Term (plus in the first Lease Year the first partial calendar month, if any) and each 12
calendar year period thereafter.

Lease Year 1-5
Lease Year 6-10
Lease Year 11-1
Lease Year 16-20
Lease Year 20-25

b. Annual Rent shall be made paysble o Landlord and sent to Landlord’s address
as =&t forth hercin, or as directed by Landlord from time to time.

c. Within thirty (30) days following receipt of proof from Landlord as to such
charges, Tenant shall pay to Landlord as additional rent any increase in real property taxes levied against
the Site that are directly attributable to Tenant’s use and improvement of the Site.

d. Tenant way, in its sole discrelion, provide a scparate meter for power
consumption on the Site and Tenant shall pay when due all charges for such power to the appropriate
suppliers. In the event that Tenant elects not to separatcly meter its power consumption, Landlord will
provide power to Tenant and, Tenant shall pay to Landlord a separate payment of

payable in advance on or before each anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date w1t! !!c !u'st payment

due on or before the Lease Commencement Date. The parties agree and acknowledge that g a fair
and accurate estimate of the actual cost of power that Tenant’s facilities will consume on an annual basis,

SITE#CSP154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED 8/10/00




7. Permitted Uses. Tenant shall have the right to usé and possess the Site for any and all
purposes involving, relating 1o or supporling telecommunications {the “‘Permited Uses™). The tenn
“Permitted Uses” expressly includes, without limitation, the right to install, construct, reconstruct and
maintain on the Site any communication facilities, including, without limitation, radio and other storage
structures and other improvements relating thereto (collectively, “Communications Facilities™). Al
Communications Facilities installed or erected by Tenant shall be deemed personal property, and Tenant
shall retain title to all such Communications Facilities. Tenant shall comply with all applicable laws in
connection with the Permitted Uses and Communications Facilities. -

a. Tenant shall have the right to modify, supplement, replace, upgrade or refocate
the Communication Facilities on the Site at any timc during the Lease Term so long as such activity is
consistent with the Permitted Uses. Tenant may erect fences or other barriers to prevent interference with
its Communications Facilities.

b. Tenant shall have the right to usc all or any part of Landlord’s Property at all
times for purposes of vehicular and pedestrian access fo the Site without Landlord’s consent, provided,
however, Tenant shall use reasonable efforts to notify Landlord in advance of Tenant's proposed
construction, maintenance or repair activities to be performed at the Site in order lo coordinate such
activities with Landlord’s operations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in cases of emergency, Tenant shafl
have no obligation to notify Landlord in advance of any such entry. Landlord shall maintain all access
roadways from the nearest public road to the Site in a manner sufficient to allow pedestrian and vehicular
access to the Site under normal weather conditions. Landlord shall provide Tenant with access to the Site

twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per weck.

L. Tenant shall have the night, &t its sole cxpense, to install or improve uiilities
within or on Landlord’s Property or the Site to service the Site.

8. Interference,

(i) Landlord or (ii) tenants of licensees of Landlord holding rights to the Landlord’s Property on the
Elleclive Date ("Existing Tenanis™).

a. Tenant shall not use the Site in any way that inter[eres with the existing use by

b. Landlord warrants to Tenant the use and quict enjoyment of the Site. Iandlord
agrees that it shall not use, nor shall it permit its tenants, employees, invitees or agents to use, any portion
of the Site or Landiord’s Property in any way which would interfere with Tenant’s telecommunications
operations, provided that continned use hy Landlord or Existing Tenants in the same manner as existed as
of the Effective Date shall not constitute interference with Tenant's telecommunications operations.

c. In the event Landlord elects to permit a third party to use any of Landlord’s
Property for the purpose of installing Communications Facilities, Landlord shall, thirty (30) days prior to
the issuance of such authority, deliver to Tenant engineering studies or other appropriate evidence that such
use will not interfere with Tenant’s operations at the Site. Should Tenant determine, based on such
materials or on its own studies, that the third party will interfere with Tenant’s operations, and so notify

Landlord in writing, then Landlord shall not permit the third party to use the Landlord’s Property.

9. Environmental Matters.

a. Tenant will be solely responsible for and will defend, indemnify and hold
Landlord, its agents and employees harmless from and against any and all direct claims, costs and
liabilities, including reasonable altorneys’ fees and costs, arising out of or in conneetion with the cleanup or
restoration of the Site associated with Tenant's use of Hazardous Materials on, at or under the Site.

SITE # CSP154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED 8/10/00



b. Landlord will be solely liable for and will defend, indemnify and hold Tenant,
its agents and employees harmless from and against any and all direct claims, cosls and liabilities,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, arising out of or in connection with the removal, cleanup ar
restoration of the Site with respect to Hazardous Materials from any and all sources other than those

Hazardous Materials introduced to the Site by Tenant.

€. “Hazardous Materials™ means asbestos or any hazardous substance, waste or
materials as defined in any federal, state or local environmental or safety law or regulation including, bt
not limited o, CERCLA.

d. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, Landlord
agrees that Tenant may use or store sealed batteries and/or generators on the Site for use in connection with
Tenant’s Communications Facilities, together with small amounts of customary cleaning supplies, ali
handled in accordance with all applicable laws,

£, The obligations of this Section shall survive the expiration ur other termination
of this Agreement.
10. Insurance/Indemnification.
a. Tenant shall maintain ai its expense commercial general liability insurance

covering actions by Tenant providing for a hmit of not less than $1,000,000.00 single limits, bodily injury
and/or Site damage combined, for damages arising out of bodily injuries to or death of all persons and for
damages to or destruction of Site, including the loss of use thereof. Coverage shall include independent
contractor’s protection, premises-operations, products/completed operations and contractual liability with
respect to the liability assumed by Tenant hereunder. Each party shall indemnify and defend the other
against loss from their negligent acts and the negligent acts of their employees, agents, licensees and
invilees. Notwithstanding the forepoing, neither Landlord nor Tenant shall be liable to the other for any

b, At all times during the term of this Agreement and the Lease, Landlord will
carry and maintain fire and extended coverage insurance covering the Landlord’s Property, and its
equipment in amounts not less than their full replacement cost. Tandlord shall also carry commercial
general lability insurance in amounts reasonably determined by Landlord.

. MNatwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or the Lease to the
contrary, Landlord and Tenant each waives any and ail rights 10 recover against the other, or agansi the
employees, agents, customers, invitees or business visitors of such other party, for any loss or damage to
such waiving party arising from any cause covered by any property insurance required to be carried
pursuant to this section or any other property insurance actually carried by such party. Landlord and
Tenant, from time to time, will cause their respective insurers Lo issue appropriate waiver of subrogation
rights endorsements to all property insurance policies carried in connection with the Site.

il. Condemnation. In the event of any exercise of eminent domain or condemnation with
respect to any of the Site, Landlord shall be entitled to receive the total award paid or payable as a result of
such taking attributable to the value of the portion of the Site or Landlord’s Property so taken.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall be entitled o any separate award paid or payable to Tenant
that is attributable to the value of any of Tenants Communication Facilities, the value of the unexpired
Lease Term, or to moving expenses incurred as a result of such taking.

SITE # CSP154
OFTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISEI? 8/10400



12. Assignment and Subleasing.

a. Upon Landlord’s written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld,
conditioned or delayed, Tenant may assign this Lease, in part or in whole, including its right to renew, 1o
any person or business entity which is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission.

b. Tenant shall bave the right to assign this Agreement and/or the Lease, in whole
or in part (including any rights to renew), or 1o sublet ail or a part of the Site, without Landlord's consont, to
any of Tenant's Alfiliates (as defined below), on the same lerms and conditions hereof. Any such assignes
or sublessee shall have a similar right to assign this Agreement snd/or the T.ease, in whole or in part
(including any rights to renew) or to sublet all or a part of the Site, ‘without Landlord's consent, to any of
Tenant's Affiliates, on the same terms and conditions hereof. As used herein, "Tenant's Affiliates” means
any corporation or entity which controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, Tenant, or any
corporation or entity which results {rom a merger or consolidation with Tenant or with any entity that
cantrolz Tenant. Mo transfer or assignment of the stock of Tenant, or any controlling interest in Tenant,

whether by sale, merger, exchange or other means, shall constitute an assignment of this Lease,

c. Upon notification to Landlord of any permitted assignment, Tenant shall be
relieved of all performance, liabilities and obligations under this Agreement.

13 Termination. This Agreement may be ierminated as follows:
a. by Landlord if Tenant fails to cure a default for payment of amopunis due
herennder within thirty (30) days after Tenant’s receipt of written notice of default from Landiord;

b. by the non-defaulting party if the other party defaults (other than a2 default
described under Section 13(a) above) and fails to cure such default within sixty (60) days after written
notice of such defadlt is received by the defauliing party from the non-defaulting party; provided, however,
that if such default is capable of being cured, the Lease may not be terminated so long as thes defaulting
party commences appropriale curative action within such sixty (60) day petiod and thercafter diligently
prosecutes such cure to completion as promptly as possible;

C. by Tenant, for any reason whatsoever, upon sixty (60} days prior writien notice.

Upon termination or expiration of this Agreemenl, (1) Tenant shall remove its cquipment and
improvements, and will resiore the Site to substantially the condition existing as of the Effective Date,
reasonable wear and tear and casualty excepted, and (2) the parties herelo shall be released from all duties,
obligations, liabilities and responsibilities under the Lease or this Agreement, as the case may be, except for
those obligations that expressly survive termination of the Lease or this Agreement, as the case may be.

14. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit
of the parties, and their respective successors and assigns.,

15. Represcatation and Warranties. Each party represents and warrants (o the other that (i) it
has full right, power and autherity to execute this Agreement and has the power to grant all rights
hereunder; (ii) its execution and performance of this Agreement will not violate any laws, ordinances,
covenants or the provisions of any mortgage, lease or other agreement binding on said party; and (iii) the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, and the performance of its obligations hereunder, have been duly
authorized by all necessary personnel or corporate officers and do not violate any provisions of law or the
parly’s cerfificate of incorporation or bylaws or any other arrangement, provision of law or court order or

SITE # CSP154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED &/10/00



decree. Purther, Landlord represents and warrants that it has good and marketable title to the Landlord’s
Property.

16. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hercunder shall be in
writing and shall be deemed given if personally delivered, deposited with any nationally recognized
avernight carrier that routinely issues receipts ,or mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the
following addresses:

If to Landlord, to:

Kit Carson Riding Club
Atiention: Jerry Weed
#560 Wildridge Road
Colrado Springs, CO 50908

If to Tenant, to:

Qwest Wireless, L.L.C.

c/o Qwest Communications Real Estate Services
2200 Bagt Belleview, Suite 500

Greenwood Village, Coloradn 0111

Attention: PSL Manager/Wireless
with a copy to:

Qwest Wireless, L.L.C.

4301 E. Colfax #314

Denver, Colorado 80220

Attention: Regional Real Hstate Manager

17. Miscellaneous.

2. This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement and understanding of the
parties with respect to Landlord's Property or the Site that is the subject matier hereol and supersedes afl
offers, negotiations and other agreements with respect thersto. There are mo representations of
understandings of any kind not set forth herein. Any amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and
executed by both parties.

b. Any claim, controversy or dispute between the parties will be resolved by
binding arbitration in accordance with the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.5.C. Sections 1-16, not state law.
The arbitration will be conducted by a retired judge or a practicing attorney under the rules of the American
Arbitration Association. The arbitrator’s decision will be final and may be entered in any court with
jurisdiction. Each party is responsible for its own costs. The arbitration will be conducted in the counly
where the Site is located. There will be no discovery other than the exchange of information which is
provided to the arbitrator by the parties.

c. Either party hereto that is represented in this transaction by a broker, agent Or
commissioned salesperson (a “Representative™) shall be fully and exclusively responsible for the payment
of any fee, commission or othet compensation owed to such Representative, and shall indemnify and hold
the other party harmless from and against any claim to a fee, commission or other compensation asscrted

by such Representative, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in defending such claim.

SITE # C5P154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED §/10/00



d. if any term of this Agreement i found Lo be void or invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect the remaining terms of this Agreement, which shall continue in Tull furce and etfect.

€. By executing this Agreement, the parties are not establishing any joint
undertaking, joint venture or partnership. Each party shall be deemed an independent contractor and shall
act selely for its own account.

i This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the state in which Landlord’s
Property is located.

£. Either party may record a memorandum of this Agreement or the Lease in the
real property records in the county in which Landlord’s Property is located. Each party shall reasonably
cooperate with the other party to implement this provision.

h. The burden of this Agreement and the Lease, if exercised, shall run with the land
with respect to Landlord’s Property, and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the patiies, their
respective successors, personal representatives and assigns.

1. In no event shall Landlord have the right to place a lien, whether statutory,
consensual or otherwise, and whether pre-judgment or post-judgment, on any furniture, trade fixtures,
signage, equipment, wiring, systems or other personal property of Tenant located in or about the Site.

iR Landlord warrants and represents that Landlord has full authonty io enter into
and execute this Agreement and has good and marketable title to the Landlord's Property.

k. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant, as a licensee under the rules and
regulations of the Federal Communications Commission, is subject to certain federal requirements.
Landlord hereby agrees to cooperate in good faith with Qwest Witeless, L1L.C., in its efforiz to comply
with applicable federal requirements.

1. Landlord represents and warrants that, as of the date of this Lease, the Site and
Landlord’s Property comply with all applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, codes, regulations, orders,
and interpretations of all federal, state, and other governmental or quasi-governmental authorities having
jurisdiction over Landlord’s Property (collectively, "Laws"). Landlord will promptly comply with all
Laws, and will cause the Site and Landlord’s Property to comply with all Laws. Except as otherwise
provided herein, such compliance shall be at Landiord's sole cost and expense. Such compliance shall be at
Tenant's sole cost and expense if it is required solely and uniquely as a result of Tenant's manner of use or
occupancy of the Site.

m. Landlord is prohibited from using Tenant's name, logo, mark, or any other
ideniifying symbo! a5 a business reference, in any advertising or sales promotion, or in any publicity matier
without Tenant's prior wrilten congent.

1. For purposes of contacting Landlord with respect io maintenance, repair and
services issues, as well as general questions or concerns, Temant may contact the following person
(“Landlord’s Contact Person™):

Naine: Jerry Weed
Phone: (303) 638-6136
Fax: (719) 4053426

Landlord may change Landlord’s Contact Person by giving 10 days' prior written notice of such
change to Tenant. Tenant agrees that communication via telephone or facsimile with Landlord’s Contact

SITE # CSP154
OFTION & LBASE AGREEMENT
REVISED &/10/4}




Person shail in no way satisfy the notice requirements set forth in other provisions of this Lease, unless
those provisions expressly allow verbal or facsimile notification as an acceptable means of fulfilling
Tenant’s notification obligation.

. Landlord herchy agrees 1o cooperale with Tenant and its authorized
representatives with regard to any reasonable requests made subsequent to execution of this Agreement to
correct any clercal errors contained in this Agreement and to provide any and all additional documentation
deemed necessary by Tenant to effectuate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement. Landlord
further agrees that the terim “cooperate,” as used in this Agreement, includes, but is not limited to, Landlord
agreeing to execute Or re-cxecute any documents that Tenant reasonably deems necessary or desirable to
garry out the infent of this Agrecment.

The parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first stated above.
LANDLORD: TENANT:

KIT CARSON RIDING CLURE, INC. Qwest Wireless, L.L.C., 2
Delaware limited liahility company

By: @}WW By’%’\ MQWK-—— )
%ﬂﬂper-t'Warren, President Y
/ z&mdg

1s: 4 pee s dgeant=" - Its: __Vice President Network Operations

Federal Tax L.D. or Social Security No.

5TTE # C3P154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED 8/10/00




R AT i A 1

STATE OF_C@&QI&&&D)

88,
COUNTY OF L, )

tlfy that I know or have satisfactory evidence that
‘b‘\ TN is the person who appeared before me, and said person

acknowledged that (heﬁhe) signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be {(histkes free and voluntary
act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Ini witness whereof, 1 have hereunta set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first
above written.

(Seal of officer)

My commission expires: é 'l i’&! X )

STATE OF COLORADRO )
_ ] 85,
COUNTY OF f_‘%%@ :

certify 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that

89/” AWMM‘QAZA/ is the person who appeared before me, and said person

acknowledged thﬂg(}ﬂelshg} signed this 1nstrument on,oath stated that (he/she) was authorized to execute

the insttument and scknowledged if as the m y Fits  of Qwest Wireless,

L.L.C., a Delaware Hmited lability company, o b& thg free and voluntard act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

In witness whereof, T have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first
ahove written.

Notary Public in and for the State o Colorado,
Residing at é R é)

(Seal of officer)

My cominission cxpires:

SHIRLEY

SATTLER

‘ By Eﬂmm:xsmnf ires 53 i, 21, 2003
5TTE # C5P154 XF 71} £
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED 8/10/00



EXHIBIT A
Description of Landlord’s Property

Legal Description:

Lot 1, Block 1, Carpenter Subdivision

PID (Property Identification Number)
5306000062

Also known as: 8150 Black Forest Road, Colorado Springs, CO 80920

SITE # CSP154
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED 8/10/00




EXHIEIT B
Diescription of Site

THIS PAGE WILL BE REPLACED WITH A&E DRAWINGS UPON COMPLETION

PROPOSAL: 65" COMMUNITY COMMUNICATOR

LEASE SPACE: APROXIMATELY 185 30Q. FEET. (18'X19" AREA)

STTE # CSP154 _
OPTION & LEASE AGREEMENT
REVISED 8/10/00




